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(a) whether any assessment has been
:made as to the extent to which the Railways have been able to meet their requirements of equipment from indi-
. genous sources during the Second Five Year Plan period so far;

(b) whether any proposal to launch
.a mobile showroom indicating the requirements of railway equipment to
-manufacture all over the country has ‘been considered; and

(c) if so, with what result?

The Deputy Minister of Railways (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) The
.assessment of rolling stock and equipment purchases during the first 3 years of the 2nd Five Year Plan shows a progressive increase in the indigenous content. Although steam locomotives, boilers, coaches and underframes had to be ordered from abroad during the ‘first year, for all these equipment we are now self-sufficient.

Imports are now confined to specialised equipment only such as A. C. electric locomotives, electrical gear for electric multiple unit stock, diesel locomotives and some other minor items. Arrangements for indigenous manufacture of these items also is being progressed.

(b) and (c). Yes. A three-coach mobile show room on wheels is now under construction which will be taken around industrial centres.

Service Cooperatives

Shri Pangarkar:
Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Community Development and Co-operation be pleaseq to state: A

Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
*6L

(a) whether Government have prepared any comprehensive Scheme for the establishment of Service Cooperatives all over the courntry during 1960-61; and

FEBRUARY 10, 1960

Written Answers 280

(b) if so, the details of the programme?

The Deputy Minister of Community Development and Cooperation (Shri
B. S. Murthy): (a) Yes.

(b) The details of the programme are given in the statement laid on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix I, annexure No, 13].

.

Remodelling of Delhi Station g2, J Shri S, A. Mehdi:
" \ Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 109 on the 1litn February, 1959 and state:

(a) whether the remodelling or Delhi Railway Yard has since peem completed; and

(b) if so, the total amount spent?

The Deputy Minister of Railways

(Shri 8. V. Ramaswamy): (a) It 1s nearing completion.
(b) An expenditure of Rs. 3271

lakhs on Broad Gauge and Rs. 1639
\akhs on the Metre Gauge yard has been incurred upto January 1960.
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*64. Shri Ram Krishan Gupta: Wiil the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

